
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sophia Al Rasheed, Esq. 

Resident Attorney 

salrasheed@fairshake-els.org 

 

6425 Living Place 
Suite 200 
Pittsburgh, PA 15206 

 

June 30, 2021 

Via email 
 

 

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Duquesne Light Company 

Docket No. R-2021-3024750 

NRDC Direct Testimony and Exhibits 

 

Dear Secretary Chiavetta, 
 

Enclosed please find copies of the following prepared Direct Testimony and Exhibits of the 

Natural Resources Defense Council’s (NRDC) witnesses, which has been electronically filed on 

June 30, 2021. 

 
Amanda Levin NRDC Statement No. 1 AML-001 

Kathleen Harris NRDC Statement No. 2 KH-002 
  KH-003 
  KH-004 

 

Copies are being served on parties of record per the attached Certificate of Service. Judge 

Cheskis and Judge Coogan are being served separately. Please let me know if you have any 

questions or concerns. 

 
 

Thank you very much. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
 

/s/ Sophia Al Rasheed 
 

Sophia Al Rasheed, Esq. 

Counsel for NRDC 

 
 

cc: Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta, (Letter and Certificate of Service Only) 

Per Certificate of Service 

mailto:salrasheed@fairshake-els.org


BEFORE THE 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Duquesne Light Company Supplement No. 

25 to Tariff Electric— PA. P.U.C. 25 

: 

: 

 

Docket No. R-2021- 302475 

 
I hereby certify that this day I served a copy of NRDC’s Direct Testimony and Exhibits 

upon the persons listed below in the manner indicated in accordance with the requirements of 52 

Pa. Code § 1.54. 

 

Via Electronic Mail 

Tishekia E. Williams, Esq. 

Michael Zimmerman, Esq. 

Emily Farah, Esq. 

Duquesne Light Company 

411 Seventh Avenue 

Pittsburgh, PA 15219 

twilliams@duqlight.com 

mzimmeerman@duqlight.com 

efarah@duqlight.com 

Michael W. Gang, Esq. 

Anthony D. Kanagy, Esq. 

Post & shell, PC 

17 North Second Street 

12th Floor 

Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601 

mgang@postshell.com 

akanagy@postschell.com 

Scott B. Granger, Esquire 

Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

Commonwealth Keystone Building 

400 North Street, 2nd Floor 

Harrisburg, PA 17120 

sgranger@pa.gov 

Sharon E. Webb, Esq. 

Office of Small Business Advocate 

555 Walnut Street 

1st Floor, Forum Place 

Harrisburg, PA 17101 

swebb@pa.gov 

Christy M. Appleby, Esq. 

Phillip D. Demanchick, Esq. 

David T. Evrard, Esq. 
Aaron J. Beatty, Esq. 

Office of Consumer Advocate 

555 Walnut Street 

5th Floor Forum Place 

Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Cappleby@paoca.org 

PDemanchick@paoca.org 

Devrard@paoca.org 
ABeatty@paoca.org 

Elizabeth R. Marx, Esquire 

John W. Sweet, Esquire 

Ria Pereira, Esquire 

Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 

118 Locust Street 

Harrisburg, PA 17101 

pulp@palegalaid.net 
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Joseph L. Vullo, Esq. 

Burke Vullo Reilly Roberts 

15460 Wyoming Avenue 

Forty Fort, PA 18704 

jvullo@bvrrlaw.com 

Derrick Price Williamson 
Barry A. Naum 

Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 

1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 

Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 

dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com 

bnaum@spilmanlaw.com 

Mark C. Szybist 

Natural Resources Defense 

Counsil1152 15th Street NW, 

Suite 300 

Washington, DC 

2005 
mszybist@nrdc.org 

 

Jan Vroman 

Jan.vroman@yahoo.com 
623 Eastman Street 
West Mifflin, PA 15122 

Karen O Moury, 

EsquireEckert 
Seamans 
213 Market Street 

Harrisburg, PA 17101 

kmoury@eckertseamans.com 

William H. Roberts II, Esquire 

Michail Turzai, Esquire 

Peoples Gas Company LLC 
375 North Shore Drive, Suite 600 

Pittsburgh, PA 15212 

William.h.robertsII@peoples-gas.com 

Michael.turzai@peoples-gas.com 

John F. Povilaitis, Esquire 

Alan M. Seltzer 

Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney 

409 North Second Street, Suite 500 

Harrisburg, PA 17101 

John.Povilaitis@BIPC.com 
Alan.seltzer@bipc.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date: 6/30/2021 /s/ Sophia Al Rasheed 

Sophia Al Rasheed, Esquire 
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